Galt Joint Union Elementary School District Board of Education

"Building a Bright Future for All Learners"

Special Board Meeting

December 18, 2019

Galt Joint Union Elementary School District Office 1018 C Street, Suite 210, Galt CA 95632

Board Members Present

Grace Malson Thomas Silva Wesley Cagle John Gordon Matthew Felix

Administrators Present

Karen Schauer Claudia Del Toro-Anguiano Donna Mayo-Whitlock Lois Yount

MINUTES

A. 6:00 p.m. – Open Session: Galt Joint Union Elementary School District Office

B. Public Comments

There were no public comments.

C. New Business

192.045 Public Hearing of Compensation, Benefits and Related Issues Agreement Between Galt Joint Union Elementary School District and California School Employees Association and its Galt Joint Union School District Chapter No. 362

There was no public comment.

- 192.046 A motion was made by Wesley Cagle to approve Compensation, Benefits and Related Issues Agreement Between Galt Joint Union Elementary School District and California School Employees Association and its Galt Joint Union School District Chapter No. 362, seconded by Thomas Silva and unanimously carried.
- 192.047 A motion was made by Wesley Cagle to approve GJUESD Board Member Compensation Restoration with an adjustment to \$240 per month based upon parity research and Education Code retroactive to July 1, 2019. Seconded by John Gordon. The motion passed by a vote of 4 ayes by Grace Malson, Thomas Silva, Wesley Cagle and John Gordon and a 1 no vote by Matthew Felix.

D. Pending Agenda Items

1. School District Properties

- Low Performing Block Grant: Mathematics Focus
 Learning & Equity Considerations

E. Adjournment 6:32 p.m.

Board Approved: January 22, 2020